accounted for as a finance lease arrangement, rather than as the sale of 50% of the assets. The restatement was reflected in the

financial statements for the year ended 30th November 2015. Consequently, we have restated our May 2015 results to reflect
recognition by the Group of the following elements:

·   the whole (rather than 50%) of the property interest in the student accommodation;
·   to account for the amounts due to M&G as a finance lease liability;
·   to eliminate the construction contract accounting recognised in respect of the proportion of the development work performed

on these sites that was funded by M&G; and
·   to revalue the site during the course of construction.

The impact on previously reported financial information is as follows:

Income statement

   Six months ended

   31st May 2015
   £m

Decrease in development profits   (4.0)
Increase in investment property revaluation gains 6.6
Increase in profit before interest and tax   2.6
Increase in tax charge   (1.3)

Increase in profit for the period   1.3

Assets, liabilities and equity
   As at 31st May 2015

Previously
reported

Lease
accounting

adjustments Restated
   £m £m £m

Investment properties   905.7 51.7 957.4

Operating property, plant and equipment  7.0 - 7.0
Investments in joint ventures and associates  222.7 - 222.7
Non-current trade and other receivables   6.0 - 6.0
Inventories   205.6 - 205.6
Current trade and other receivables   93.8 - 93.8
Derivative financial instruments   1.0 - 1.0
Cash and cash equivalents   4.0 - 4.0
Current trade and other payables   (138.1) (9.9) (148.0)
Derivative financial instruments   (8.3) - (8.3)
Current borrowings and finance lease obligations - (0.2) (0.2)
Tax payables   (8.4) (1.9) (10.3)
Non-current trade and other payables   (6.8) 3.9 (2.9)
Non-current borrowings and finance lease obligations (392.8) (42.0) (434.8)
Deferred tax   (14.7) - (14.7)

Total effect on net assets   876.7 1.6 878.3

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 870.3 1.6 871.9
Non-controlling interests   6.4 - 6.4

Total effect on equity(1)   876.7 1.6 878.3

(1) Includes £0.3m in respect of the year ended 30th November 2014.

The impact on previously reported financial information for the year ended 30th November 2015 relating to Swansea University is

disclosed on pages 117 and 118 of the Group's Annual Report for the year ended 30th November 2015.

Going Concern

The Group's business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and position are set out
in the Half Year Review. The directors have considered these factors and reviewed the financial position of the Group, including its
joint ventures.